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CLIFFS THE . . Investigation # 1008606
Investigation: 944196 Comment Date:

Failure to maintain
..

calibration records for the turbidimeters and disinfectant.nesidual
,
.:

.
.: ...:. . ^;. .,

analyzers.

During the.comprehensive compliance investigation on July 14, 201,1, itwas noted that the .,
water system was not maintaining a record of the weekly calibration performed on the ::-
turbidimeters ok.the monthly calibration performed on the disinfectant"residual anatyzer...:::::°.; :._.._..._....... ... ._...._.. ..._

.30 TAC 290.46(t)(3)(B)(v) states the calibration records for laboratory equipment, flow :-•.
meters, rate-of-flow controllers, on-line turbidimeters, and on-line disinfectant residual
analyzers shall be retained for at least three years.
Investigation: . 1008606 Comment Date: 05/2912012

Failure to maintain calibration records for the turbidimeters and disinfectant residual
analyzers.... . . ... . ^^^y .

During the file review investigation on April 20, 2012, the Investigator determined that the
water system had adequately corrected the alleged violation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Begin maintaining a record of all calibrations performed on
laboratory equipment, on-line turbidimeters, and on-line disinfectant residual analyzers. Submit!_.
two months of calibration records to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to.document that the alleged
violation has been corrected.

Resolution: On March 3, 2012, compliance documentation was received at the TCEQ Region 4
Office. Included in the documentation were copies of the calibration and accuracy check logs
for the laboratory equipment at the water plant. Based on this documentation, it appears that
the water system has adequately corrected the alleged violation.

Track No: 446048
• 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 944196 . Comment Date: 09/06/2011

Failure to maintain the pressure tank in a watertight condition.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on July 14, 2011, it was noted that a leak
was occurring from a valve on the pressure tank.

30 TAC 290.46(m)(4) states all water treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance
facilities, distribution system lines, and related appurtenances shall be maintained in a
watertight condition and be free of excessive solids.
Investigation: 1008606 Comment Date: 05/29/2012

Failure to maintain the pressure tank in a watertight condition

^

During the file review investigation on April 20, 2012, the investigator determined that the
water system had adequately corrected the alleged violation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Repair the leak at the pressure tank. Submit a letter
stating the actions taken and a photograph of the repairs to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to
document that the alleged violation has been corrected.
Resolution: On March 3, 2012, compliance documentation was received at the TCEQ Region 4
Office. Included in the documentation was information on the leaking valve that was replaced,--
as well as photographs of the newly installed replacement valve. Based on this documentation,
it appears that the water system has adequately corrected the alleged violation.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3
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Bryan W. -Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

• `Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner ^ •

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Krecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pivuenting Pollution

July 9, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
5495 Belt Line Rd. Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254-7658

;!; r^t ^4Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance at:
The Retreat Water Supply, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas
RN102952322, PWS ID No.126oi27, Investigation No. xoo9199

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On June 12, 2012, Ms. Crystal Watkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Watkins in the D/FW Regional Office at
(817) 588-5804.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/cdw

• TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fot4 Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/eustomersurvey
prink..) on recycled paper ueinp <np•Mti3.d int.



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman r>i

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

• Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Fxecutiue Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Prevenfing Pollution

September 27, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co

ffC'p OCT 2 2 2012ioloo N Central Expressway Ste 6oo
Dallas, Texas 75231-4151

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS io9oo73, RN101233120

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On August 29, 2012, Investigator Fred Logan of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached

• Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Fred Logan in the Waco Regional Office
at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerel

A

Richard Monreal, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/fl/ps

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

^
TCEQ Region 9- 68oi Sanger Ave., Ste. 2500 • Waco, Texas 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • Fax 254-772-9241

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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InvestigationWHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WXTER SYSTEM

•

Investigaion9bate: 08129/2012
HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1090073

Track No: 478068
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1028296 Comment Date: 09/18/2012

Failure to maintain the concrete sealing block at Well #1 in such a way as to prevent other
conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.
The maintenance and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the
good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The
grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the
harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent
other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

At the time of this investigation, the concrete sealing block on Well #1 was cracked.

Resolution: On August 29, 2012, a photograph was received indicating that the crack had been
sealed. This was adequate to resolve this alleged violation.

Track No: 478070
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(w)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1028296 Comment Date: 09/17/2012

Failure to maintain internal procedure to notify the executive director of an event that may
negatively impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water.

All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a toll-free
reporting phone number immediately of the foiiowing events, if the event may negatively
impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water:

(1) an unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water system;
(2) an act of terrorism against the public water system;
(3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain access to proprietary information that

supports the key activities of the public water system;
(4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or
(5) a natural disaster, accident, or act that results in damage to the public water system.

At the time of this investigation, the White Bluff Community Water System did not have a
proper internal security procedure.
Resolution: On August 29, 2012, a copy of a proper internal security procedure was presented
to Mr. Fred Logan by Mr. Richard Zint.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman J^o^I( „.^ ^ .•.,
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner . ^ L 2U 3
Toby Baker, Commissioner

• ^Ys !
Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 20, 2012

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 91RE^^^ O L L`"
3408 2133 39314067 3961

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company
5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, (Palo Pinto County),
Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102328515, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:
TXoo99ol5

Dear Mr. Gracy:

By letter dated November 5, 2012, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
• DFW Region Office requested that you submit information to us by December 5, 2012 verifying

that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged
violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on
September 20, 2012. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we
have not received from you a written description of corrective action taken and the required
compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by
no later than January 20, 2013.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Greg Diehl in
the DFW Region Office at 817-588-5898•

Sin erely,

Nunley, The Cliffs Resort, 16o Cliffs Drive, Graford, Texas 76449 (w/ enclosure)

• Enclosure: Copy of Previous Letter
TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, •Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5900

Sid Slocum
WaterSS/gd Section Manager
DFW

cc: Buck

Region Office

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
p, uudoal eee% ^.,1pa, itn•;,, ,!•,!<tditA



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Czrl'os R-u,bin'stein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

• Zak Covar, Executive Director

cc o,.5 i
X

r.-- .
{

TEw COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

November 5; 2012

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913408 2133 39314067 3947

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Company
5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254 .

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, located adjacent to
Possum Kingdom Lake immediately west of State Highway i6 south of the Brazos River,
(Palo Pinto County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNxo2328515, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:
TXoo99oi5

• Dear Mr. Gracy,

On September 20, 2012, Greg Diehl of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns
were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved as Areas of Concern
based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation was
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by
December 5, 2ox2 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at 1M: //www.tceq state tx us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 8x7-588--5800 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation

• TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 23o9 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76u8-695i • 817-588-58oo • Fax 817-588-57oo

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
Printavl nn fMt9ir1 paper asing sordwsrd ink
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Mr. Randy Gracy
November 5, 2012
Page 2

documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Dallas/Fort Worth
Region Office withiii lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slocum, Water
Section Manager will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from
the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Diehl in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5898•

:$incereTy,^°

fidum
ection Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS/gd

Enclosure: Investigation Report No. 1035o84 (w/ COC and sample results)
Summary of Investigation Findings

0



160 CLIFFS DR
Investigation Date: 09/2012012

• GRAFORD, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TX 76449

Additional ID(s): WQ0002789000
TX0099015

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: .1035084'
Comment Date: 10/29/2012

Failure to maintain the clarifier weir. At the time of the investigation, the clarifier weir had become
detached from the clarifier wall and was floating. As a result, all of the effluent was leaving the
clarifier on the opposite side of the tank, resulting in short-circuiting of the treatment unit. The weir
should be repaired to ensure that it is level around the entire clarifier and there is no short circuiting.

On October 2, 2012, Mr. Nunley submitted correspondence indicating the weir had been temporarily
leveled, but that a permanent solution will be more involved than he originally expected. He isactively pursuing a permanent repair.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the clarifier weir has been
repaired and that the unit is functioning properly or provide an update of progress on the repair and a
projected date of completion.

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. During the review period of March
through August 2012, the following violations were reported:

Outfall -001: (5) TDS daily average mg/1 (March-July, 2012); and, (5) TDS daily maximum mg/i
(March-July, 2012).

Outfall -101: (5) TDS daily average mg/I (March-July, 2012).

Every effort must be made to maintain compliance with permit effluent limitations.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit to the Region Office a description of the corrective
action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limitations on a consistent
basis. Also, please be advised that self-reported effluent violations are subject to review by the
Enforcement Division and may be subject to enforcement action, including penalties.

Resolution: The facility was recently referred to the Enforcement Division for effluent parameter
is violations between May 2011 and February 2012 (Docket No. 2012-1427-(WD-E). This violation is

resolved as permit effluent violations will be addressed in the agreed order.

Track No: 478735

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 4

Track No: 478720 Compliance Due Date: 12/0512012
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Track No: 478725
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)



l i
DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THk %XIFFS RESORT' .. ivestigation # 1035084
30.TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0002789000, Monitoring and Reporting
^ Paragraph 7.c. (page 5)

Alleged-Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012

•

L_J

Failure to provide notification of effluent permit limit violations. During the review period of October
2008 through July 2012, the following violations exceeded the permit limits by greater than forty
percent: Outfall -001: TDS daily average (mgA) for September and November 2011, and April and May
2012; and, TDS daily maximum (mg/1) for September and November 2011 and April and June 2012.

Effluent violations which exceed the permit limits by more than forty percent shall be reported to the
DFW Region Office and the Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224) of the Enforcement Division within
5 working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit the missing noncompliance notification forms.

Resolution: On October 2, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received copies of the missing
non-compliance notification forms.

I . . ,
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Track No: 478729

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 10126/2012

Failure to analyze samples within the required holding times. The permit requires that TSS be
monitored 5 times per week at Outfall -201. The operator collects the samples which are stored in the
sample refrigerator until the lab collects them on a weekly basis. During the investigation it was
determined that the 7-day holding time requirement is being violatbd for the first sample collected each
week. The operator should consider revising the sample collection time in order to meet the holding
time requirement.

It was also determined that the sample collection times and the sample analysis times were not being
recorded for the chlorine residual and pH analysis. These times must be documented for each
parameter in order to ensure that the 15 minute holding time requirement is being met.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the holding time requirement
will be met in the future.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
both the sample collection and analysis times are being recorded for the chlorine residual and the pH
analyses and that the sample collection schedule for TSS has been revised in order to meet the holding
time requirement.

Track No: 478734

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(a)
30 TAC Chapter'319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 10/30/2012

Failure to use the proper analytical procedures and techniques for sample analysis. During the
investigation the following violations were documented:

The manganese oxide correction was not being conducted during the chlorine residual analysis; and,

G...+n 9 ..f A



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THL L-IFFS RESORT ..,vestigation # 1035084

The pH meter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being
documented.

• Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and
techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.
Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating
that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were
purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis
would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918

30 TAC Chapter 319.'11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084. Comment Date: 09/27/2012 '

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to
conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.

Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in
40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. , Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved
method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laborato.ry using an approved method.

Description
Does infiltratioMinflow adversely affect the
collection system and/or the WWTP?

Additional Comments
During the investigation it was determined that there
is a problem with inflow and infiltration ((&() into the
collection system during heavy rain events. Although
1&l has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that
Double Diamond take action to address the issue
before these problems occur. Evaluating the
collection system to identify sources of l&1 is
recommended.

Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)?

•

Are process control records maintained?

Summary of Investigation Findings

The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use.
Cons'idering the significant variation in flows during
summer weekends and holiday, it would be
advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A
functioning EQ basin would also decrease the
potential for a washout or upset of the plant during
periods of high inflow and infiltration. It is
recommended that consideration be given to bringing
the EQ basin back online:

it was noted during the investigation that process
control records were not being maintained. Permit
Operational Requirements No.1 requires the
permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of
wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order
to maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of
solids inventory as described in the various operator
training manuals and according to accepted industry
standards for process control. Process control,
maintenance, and operations records shall be
retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available
for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year
period.

D.no 9 nf A
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DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS RESORT
Are monthly effluent reports or discharge
monitoring repoft completed accurately,
submitted and are copies maintained?

•

investigation # 1035084
The permit limit for Total Dissolved Solids (TOS) at
outfaii -001 Is a specific amount over the TDS of the °
lake water feed monitored at outfaH -301. The TDS
results from outfall -301 should be subtracted from the
TDS results from outfafi -001 prior to reporting the
results on the DMR.'

0



DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE .,IFFS RESORT ...,restigation # 1035084

.

The.pHmeter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being
documented.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and
techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating
that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were
purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis
would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1035084 Comment Date: 09/27/2012 -

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to
conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.

Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in
40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved
method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the
TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratory using an approved method.

^,k's r).^^,,".../,TC.rn,-^f„.CA^,,^.^L*fn:S,,s4^,ni,;,. ^,.,:`_an^._.r .̂...4.. __ ,a ^.^ „cSXx^^'^^-^^3,tin^
1 ,n t.s.^> ?'" ^'rr.,.',^tjv r } L SL--.^.:^ f̂ •{.",9

Description
Does infiltrationrnflow adversely affect the
collection system and/or the WWTP?

Additional Comments
During the investigation it was determined that there
is a problem with inflow and Infiltration (I&I) into the
collection system during heavy rain events. Although
i&I has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows
(SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that
Double Diamond take action to address the issue
before these problems occur. Evaluating the
collection system to identify sources of I&I Is
recommended.

Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)?

Are process control records maintained?

Rummanr nf invasfinafinn Findinnc

The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use.
Considering the significant variation in flows during
summer weekends and holiday, it would be
advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A
functioning EQ basin would also decrease the
potential for a washout or upset of the plant during
periods of high inflow and Infiltration. It is
recommended that consideration be given to bringing
the EQ basin back online.

It was noted during the investigation that process
control records were not being maintained. Permit
Operational Requirements No.1 requires the
permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of
wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order
to Maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of
solids inventory as described in the various operator
training manuals and according to accepted industry
standards for process control. Process control,
maintenance, and operations records shall be
retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available
for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year
period.

Pana 4 nf d
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DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA T oE discharge RESORT
Are monthly effluent reports
monitoring reports completed accurately,

• submitted and are copies maintained?

It

perrt►it limit for Total Dissolved 501105 t I v"

The TDSoutfaA -001 ea ^onit ^ed at outfall
r3the

01. TDS
lake water f
results from o alout ap 0011pn r to
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TDS results fr
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

• Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissi0t7er ;

Mark R. Vickery, PG„ Extcutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting 7'exas by Reducinq and Preventing Pollution

August 9, 2010

•

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 3408 2133 3931 7410 2079
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ran acy, President
Double Diamon tilities, Co.
10100 North Central ressway Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75231

AUG 11, 2"
-_^ ,...

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at:
The Retreat, Wastewater Treatment Plant, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas
RN 103913919, TCEQ Additional ID WQ0014373001, Investigation No. 841539:

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On July 1, 2010 Derek Snyder of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Fort Worth
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the
investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for
which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 9, 2010 a written
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you
would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed in the
enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules."

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review
by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you
have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so,
you must notify DFW Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid
Slocum, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days
from the date of this letter.

REPLY To: REGION 4-Dnu..ns/Po ►zT Woam • 2309 GIUtivei, N. • FoRr WoaTi-i, Trxns 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • FAx 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.stat.e.tx.us



•

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Derek Snyder in the
Fort Worth Region Office at. 817-588-5896.

Sincerely,

-
r-Y.

Sid Slocum,
Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Wqrth Region Office

r, ^ s ' . ,. ..,• .

SS:ds

Cc: Lane Westbrook, Operator,
7725 FM 1434
Cleburne, Texas 76033 w/Summary of Findings

Enclosures: Investigation Report #841539
Summary of Investigation Findings

• Investigation Sample Results
Obtaining TCEQ Rules

^



Shtfmmary of Investi9ation Findin^s ^

, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0125270
WQ0014373001

^ .,
OUTSTA

,^

QDING ^,'LLGEDa1I^LA,TltON(S'^
:^^^SSt'^^^A^^^TO A► NOTIDE 4F'^^fl;^.,̀^►rT^pN ^: X y^ ^_ . . . ,..^ew'^'"^;.1^,'^r:'Se.ax.,. ... .sf: `al^ • ,^e'1"e^n 4.: , .

Track No: 407106 Compliance Due Date: 09/09/2010
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(B)
30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(C)

C(DPY
Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/29/2010

Investigation Date: 07/01/2010

Failure to maintain adequate sludge disposal records. The last two sludge manifests dated
June 23 and June 25 of 2010 indicate "septic" instead of sludge as the load and disposal
information is missing from both.

Recommended Corrective Action: Future sludge manifests must be completely filled out,
indicating sludge as the load and disposal information will be included indicating the facility accepting
the sludge, address of the facility, dates and signatures. To show compliance, fax or mail in a sludge

• manifests from a future disposal events to the DFW Region Office.

Track No: 407119 Compliance Due Date: 09/09/2010
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 8/2/2010

Failed to meet minimum chlorine residual standard during sampling. While conducting region
sampling, the grab sample collected did not meet chlorine residual minimum of 1.0 mg/L.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit immediately to the DFW Region Office a description of
the corrective action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limit.
Also, note that self-reporting effluent violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties,
upon review by the Enforcement Division.

N%Si JV ^^1uND^^tnESOLVED
A,SSC)CIATE3^^Ta0^^1 LATIOIaI

I racK No: 405542

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
• Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/15/2010

Failure to maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or inadequately
treated wastes during electrical power failure. During the inspection, it was noted that this
facility still has not complied with the backup power requirement. This is a repeat B violation.



THE RETREAT WWTP Investigation # 841539

• Recommended Corrective Action: Secure a generator with enough capacity to operate critical
components of the treatment plant, or secure an agreement with a secondary commercial power
provider, or secure a rental generator and keep on site at all times. Fax or mail in applicable contracts
or receipts to the DFW Region Office to show compliance.

Resolution: The DFW Region Office received documentation in the mail that shows the facility with
an onsite back up generator.

Track No: 405853
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 841539 Comment Date: 7/29/2010

'.OF i u^e^tc^f,^aF e it requirements for TSS for Feb 2010 monitoring period. While reviewing
hat TSS was exceeded during the Feb 2010 monitoring period.re te ON

Reco me edorrective Action: Make adjustments and monitor TSS as required.

Resolution: No other excursions have occurred prior to or since this incident. Will note and resolve.

^

0



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman ;•_•^ ^ -
11•.i.Buddy Garcia, Commissioner ^' (' ti` ^. ^;•

• Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner ° ^•-;.^µ,
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., tnxecutive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Terns bg Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2o1Q

CERTIFIED MAIL #7004 2890 0002 6243 1042
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
ioioo North Central Expressway, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 76231-4151

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
White Bluff Resorts WWTP, Whitney (Hill County), Texas
RN1023298o2, TCEQ Additional ID: WQoo13786002, Investigation No.: 829851

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On May i8, 20i0, Elizabeth Vanderwerken of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
• (TCEQ) Waco Regional office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced reSuhrtUcl

entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is it summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns
were noted which were alleged noncompliance's that have been resolved as an Area of Concern.
In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 20, 201o a written description
of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ ruleti.
If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies of applicable
federal regulations may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publiritic>ns
at ($oo) 490-9198-

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature 11as
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance t^rith
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have aclditional'informatiori that we are unaware of, you have the oppoi•tunity to"ddnfetit the
violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notik• 11.acu
Regional Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Frank Burleson. 11'Aer
and Waste Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter.

•

RFpLa'To: REGION 9• 6801 SANGER AVE., STE. 2500 • WACO, Tcutis 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • FAX 254-772_9241

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq,state.tx.us
1 riW .t! ni: iin•1ul f%p^ .^.u.^ , w I..o-,..l 'lit,



• Mr. Gracy
July 21, 2010
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Elizabeth
Vanderwerken in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 7$I-0335.

Sincerely,

z&n
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/EV/gb

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules

• cc: Richard Zint, Utilities Manager

is
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HILL COUNTY,

Investigation Date: 05/18/2010

Additional ID(S): TX0113913
W0001378

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit. and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3b Pg. 5
Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to have the annual sludge report on site and available for review by the
TCEQ Representative.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the annual sludge reports for 2004-2005,
2005-2006, and 2007-2008 were not readily available for review.

On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentatiop demonstrating
• compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the 2006-2007 and 2007-2008

annual sludge reports, but did not Include 2004-2005 or 2005-2006 annual sludge reports. As
a result, the compliance documentation was not adequate to resolv n.
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a copy of 2004-2005 a 2005-20Q6 nual
sludge reports'tothe TCEQ Waco Regional Office.

Track No: 405599 Compliance Due Date: 1213113000
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013788002, Effi. Lmt. and Monit. Reqs., No.1 Pg. 2
Failure to comply with Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, No. I Pg. 2

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that the effluent is In compliance with the permitted effluent
limitations.

During the record review, it was noted that the facility was not operating within permitted
effluent limits for Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) daily average and
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3_N)_daily average during-March 2009-and-flow-daily average during---
November 2009.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a letter describing the corrective actions that
have been taken to become compliant with the permit limits to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office.
Please be advised that self-reported effluent violations may be subject to enforcement action, Including

• penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

AR,EAt OR CONCERNr. •'' i _. r i'.! . _ , . • `. „ , .r <. ._ . . . " i.. . . .... ,. ...._.. --- ...t.. ,,.r . .. .. .E

Summary of investigation Findings
Page 1 of 2

Track No: 405584 Compliance Due Date: 08/2012010



WHITE BLUFF Investigation # 829851

Track No: 405592
• 30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3b Pg. 5
Failure to Comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) are readily
available for review.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the DMR for September 2009 was not readily
available for review.

Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating
compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the September 2009 DMR.
Therefore, the noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Track No: 405601
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(l 1)(C)(1111)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(11)(C)(iii)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3c Pg. 5
Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3c Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

• Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to maintain adequate records of monitoring activities.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the permittee did not record the sampler's
identification or times of samples taken on the operator logs.

.Resoiution: On May 26, 2010, the TCEQ Waco Regional Office received documentation
demonstrating compliance. The compliance documentation included an operator's log showing that
sampler Initials and times have been added. The noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Track No: 405805
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(l)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Operational Requirements, No. I Pg. 9
Failure to comply with Operational Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 9

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are
properly operated and maintained.

At the time of the investigation, excessive debris was present on the surface of the chlorine
contact chamber (CCC), and approximately 12 inches of settled sludge was noted in the

• bottom of the first CCC and about 6 inches in the second CCC.

Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating
compliance. The compliance documentation included photographic documentation indicating that the
settled sludge and solids have been removed from the CCC. The noncompliance was resolved as an
Area of Concem.



• Zint, Richard" <utilities@whitebluffresort.com> 9/2/2010 9:43 AM
>>> >>>
In March 2009 we went over on CBOD and NH3-N on the DMR It was due to
heavy rain. At that time we made some adjustments' to the waste water
plant, as we had just started the seconded plant to handle the high
flows.And have not went over on the CBODs and NH3-N as of 09/02/2010.

•

E
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4
Emplcyerrt State, Local, or File Copy ^t L^ 22222 2O

OMB No.
^ ^ t54g00pe

t3npbyee's soc. sec. no, other1 Wages, t^
P

2 Federat ncornl^ ^ s1

he

tax

81.83

3 Social security wages 4 Soc ial security tax withheld

I ployer 1D mart" (EW) 18191.2U 680.02

r5-2t383868 5 Medicare wages and tips

It

M.6. care tax wlt^ 78

1191.20
c Employer's nartte, addntss, and ZIP code
44TIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d control number
ALFOR
a Empioyee's name, address, and ZIP code Suff.

ROLLAND E ALFORD

7 Social security ttpa 8 Allocated tips 9

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonqualltled plans 12. e Sea Inst. far b^ox81G2

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12b Code
DD 801.32

Retirement plan
12c Code

X
Third-party am* pay

12dCode

15 State Empbyet's state ID number 18 State wages, gpa, etc. 17 State income tax

18 Local wages, fops. atc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Tax Statem
For Pr^ecy Ac1 errd Paperwork Reduotlon Act

Dept. of the Treasury ° 1R5

Act Notice, see separate lnitrUCtlona.

•

4

Employers Local, or Fiim Copy 22222
e^ OMB N0.

20l rC 1 545-00

'

'08

a Emplo. 1 Wages tipsother comp. 2 Federal income tax wi8rheld
640.45

3 6ocial secudry wages 4 Social security tax withheld

er ID number (EtMlE
646.17mp oyb

75^2683668
6 Medieare wages and tips 6 Medicare tax withheld

1 3003.92 188.55

c Employe Ys name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number

RTEBA
e Employee'a name, address, and ZIP code

Su..

ERIC SHAt"tN RARTLETf

ocial security Ups a Allocated lips

ea re beoeflls;10.,Spenclent 11 Nonquefiged plans 128 Code See )nsl for box 12

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12bCO&

Retirement plan
12c Code

Third-party sick pay
12dCode

15 State Employer's state ID number 16 State wages, tips, etc. 17 State, Income tax

B Local wages, lips, atc. 19 Loeal Income tex 20 Locality name

Form W-2 WAaCgia and Tax Statement uept. o,ne . roaw'y •- .^

Aa No fce seeasedpaPrait,^a Inn r cd^o^n Act

Employers State, Loca1, or File CopY 20
OM8 Na

1 1545-OMB

Emptoyea's Soc. sec. no. i Wages,
tiPs'1638],64

2 Feoerai income1tax w i thheld

3 social security wages
201

4 Social security tax withheld
680,02

10 timber (EIN)l
91.16

b Emp oyer
75-2683668 5 Medicare wa^619and

1-2D
bits 6 Medicare tax w(

^ 78

c Em es name, address and ZIP code
NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
LFOR '

e Emp1o ee's name, address, and ZIP code
Sufl.

HOLLAND E ALFORD

7 social security lips 8 Allocated tips 8;.

10 Dependent care beneAts it NonquatHied Plans 12a^ de Sea trial, for 8bDo3x512
6

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12bCode
DD 801.32

Retirement plan
12c Code

X
Third-party sick pay

72dCOde

115 Slate Empfoyele state ID number i8 State wages, tips, etc. 17 State income tax

1

18 Local wages, tips, etc. 19 Local Income lax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement Dept, of the Treasury - IRS

For ArWecy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act
Act Natlce, seeaeparate instructions.

Employers State, Locals or File copy 22222
r^ r^ OMB No.
G01 G 1545-0008

a Employee's soc, sec no 1 Wages, lips' other cornp.
withf^id2 Federal Ineome tax

48013003.92 .54
3 Social security wages 4 Social security tax withhewithheld

er ID number (ElN)lb E 13 3.9200_ 546,17
mp oy

75-2683668
_

5 Medicare wages and UP. 6 Medcare tax withheld

13003.92 188.55
c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number

BARTE sutf.
e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code

ERIC SHAWN BARTLETT

7 Social securiN tips 8 Allocated ifps g

11111 Dependanl cm'e benefits 11 Nonqualitied plans 12a code see trial. for box 12

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12b Code

Retirement plan
12o Code

12d Code
Third-party Sick pay

15 Siam Employees stale 1D number 16 state wages. UPS. etc, t7 State income tax

tu Local wages. bps, etc- 19 Local Income tax 20 Locality name

-
^ _ IRRDept G e asury

FormPr1acgAa and Popor"o'k Reduction Act

For Nottca, a" separate Instructions.



^
Employers State, Local, or File Copy 112 2 2 2 2 2012OM6 No.

1545-ODDS
a Employee's soc, sea no I Wages, tips, other eomp.

9779.22
2 Federal Income tax withhold

565.--

It Employer tD number (EIN)
3 Sodai security wages

9779.22

-
4 Social securliv tax withheld

410.71
5-2683668 8 Medicare wages and lips

9779.22
6 Medicare tax withheld

141.82
c Employer's name, address, and ZIP coda
NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
ELLIP1
e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code Sutt.
PHiLLIP ELUS

7 Social security lips 8 Alioeatad tips 9

10 Dependent care benelBS 11 Nonquetitied plans 128 Code See inst. for box 12

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12bCode

Retiremeni plan 12c Code

TFtiM-pany sick pay 12dCode

15 State Emptpyer'a state ID number 16 State wages, tips, etc. 17 State Income tax
i6 Local wages, ups, etc. 19 Locet Income tax 20 Locality name

Fm Prlvacy Ac^and Paperwork Reduction Act
Act Nottce, see separate Instructions.

SL

Depl of the Treasury -- IRS

Employers State, Local, orFile Copy 22222 20
12 OMBNo.

1545•000¢
Employee's sec. sec. no. ^I Wa s, Ilps, other rbmp.

26669.47
2 Federal income tax withheld

1320.36
3 Social security wages 4 Social securit t ithh lIt Employer ID number (EIN) 26669.47

ax wy e d
1120.12

75-2663668 5 Medicare wages and tips

26669.47
6 Medicare tax withheld

386.77
c Ernptoyars narne, address, and ZIP code
NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
WESTL1
C Employee's name, address, and ZfP code suft
LANE D WESTBROOKS

7 Social security tips 6 Allocated tips 0

10 Depentlent care benefits 11 Nonqtrahf'ied plans 12e Code Sea inst. for box 12

13 Stalutory employee 14 Other 12b Code

Retkemem plan 120code

7Aini-pany sick pay 12d Code

16 stare Emptoyere stele ID number 16 State wages, tips, etc. 17 State income tax
oaat wages, lips, etc.

C..-^ •

19 Local income tax 20 Loctdity name

For Prir °"" '°° Dept. 01 the Treasury -- IRSety and Paperwork Reduction Act
Auk Notfco, see separate instructions.

Employers States Local, or FliCCopy 2 22 22 1 2012 omBNo.1545-0008
Employee's Soc. sec. no. I Wages, Ups, other comp

9779.22
2 Federal income tax Withheld

565.17
3 Social security we^es 4 Social security tax wtthheid

b Emp1oyer ID ntamdber (EIN)
.^y

9r+8•22 410.71
75•2663$68 5 Medicare wages and li

9779.2r
8 Medicare tax withheld

141.82
c Employer's name. address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
ELLIPI

a'sPHILLRP ELUSe, address, and ZIP code Buff.

7 Social security Ops 8 Allocated tips 9

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonquell0ed plans 12a Code see inst. for box 12

13 Statutory employee 14 Cithe, 12b Code

Retirement plan 12o Code

Third-party sick pay

_ _

I

12d Code

T
15 Slate Emptoyers state ID number 1e State wages, ups, am 17 State Income iax
7S Local wages, tips, etc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

= a ana rex sraiement Dept. 01 the Treasury - IRSPer PrNvecy A and Paperwork Reduction Act
Act Notice, see separate instruciione.

Employers State, Local, or File Copy 2 2 2 2 2 CM6 No,
1545-000

Empioyoa's soc, sec. no. 1 Wages, tip a, other ccmp. 2 Fodemt Income tax withheld
26669.47 1320.36

3 Social secu wages 4 Social security tax withhek!_
b Em l ID 669 4776p oyer number (EfN) . 1120.12
75-2683668 5--Medicare wages and Bps 6 Medicare tax withheld

26669.47 386.77
c Empioyefa name, address, and ZIP code
NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
WESTLI
a Empioyee's name, address, and ZIP code Su11.
LANE D WESTBROOKS

7 Social security tips a Allocated rips 9

1D Dependent care benefils 11501 nquat3ned plane 12o Code see inst. for box 12

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12bCode

AsOmment plan 12c Code

Third-party sick pay 12d Code

I
15 Stab Ernpioyere etaie ID number 16 Slate wages, tlgs, etc. 17 state Income tax
18 Local

L ::::': . -

ineome tax

---

2o Lop14y name

For Privacy Ac^ end Paperwork ReducOon Act Dapt. ol the Treasury -- IRS
Act Notir% see separate tnstructions.
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Copy B-To Be Filed With Employee's 41-0852411
FEDERAL Tax Return. OMB No. 1545-t>qOS

a Fmnirwee's soc. sec. no, 1 1 Wages, tips, other comp. 2 Federal Income tax withhe
61642,80 9780.83

I

3 Social security wages 4 Soctal security tax withheld
b Employer ID num:ter (EIN) 64817.74 2722.42

75-2683668 5 Medicare wages and lips B Medicare tax withhetd
64817.74 939.86

c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

If Control numher

WESTE
e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code Suff.

ELDON B WESTERN

7 Social security iqrs 8 Allocated lips 9-j .^„ t. .

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonquatified plans 128 Code See inst for box 12-

D 3174.94
13 Statutory em oyee 14 Other 12b Code

DD 9994.42
etiremsnt p an 12c Code

X
Third-party SIR pay 12d Code

1s State Employer's state lD number 15 State7--9-- t, ete. 17 State income tax
18 Local wages, tips, etc 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 WaBa and Tax Statement 201 2This intorMehon e being iom,ahed to Ihe Internal Revenue en•ice.

• -

I

Dept of the Treasury -. IRS
www trs.gorlefile

Copy C-For EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS (See
PaZWQM on the back of Copy B.)

41-0e52411
OMB No, 1545-0008

a Employee's soc. see no. 1 Wages, tips, other comp.

RIM2 AO

2 Federal Income tax withheld

8 Social security wages 4 Social security iax withheld
b Employer ID number tE1N1 64 17.74 2722.42

75-2683668 5 Medicare wages and lips

64817.74

6 Medicare tax Withheld

939.85c Employers name, sodirm,and ZIP woe

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 2fl0
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number

e Employee's name, adsiress, and ZIP c e $u8

FLOON B WESTERN

7 Saclai eecurfty -Ups 8 AAocated tips g-,

'10 Dependent care benefits 11 NonquafUled plans 1 2a Code See inst. for box 12

113 Statutory amployee 14 Other 12bCode

ReUrement plan 1 YcCode

Third-party sick pay 1 2dCode

15 State Employers state 10 number 18 state wa es, tips. etc. 17 State income lax
8 Locai wages, lips, etc. 19 Local income lax 20 LocaBry name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 'yi()y!^} Dept of the Treasury - IRS
This information is being furnished to the IRg. If you are requrred to file a tax return, a negligence
penalty or other sanction may be imposed on you if this income is taxable and you tall to report fl

Copy 2-To Be Filed With Employee's State, 41•0e52411
C]tV, or Local Income Tax Returrl. DIM No 1545,tb08

a Emoloyee's soc. sec. no, I Wages, tips, other comp. 2 Federal income tax withheld
6t642.80 9780.83

3 Social security wages 4 Social security tax Withheld

b Employer ID number (FIN) 64817.74 2722.42
5-2683668 5 Medicare wages and lips 6 Medicare tax withheld

64817.74 939.86
C Employer's name, address, and ZIP code
ATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200

DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number
ESTE

e Employoe's name, address, and ZIP code So ff
LDON B WESTERN

7 Social security rips 8 Allocated lips 9- -

10 Dependent care be 'is 11 NonquaKed plans 1 2a Code

I D 3174.94
13 Statutory employee 14 Other l2bCode

DD 9994.42
Retirement plan 1 2C Code

X
Third-party sick pay 1 Code

15 State Empt ets state ID number Ile State wages, Ups, etc. 17 Stale income tax
18 Local wages, tips, e1o. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 2012 Dept. of the Treasury -- IRS

i Copy 2-To Be Filed With Employee's State, 41•0652411
OMB No 1545-0008

e Employee'e sec. sec. no. 1 Wages, lips, other comp

642

2 Federal Inco tax withheld

3 Social security wages 4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (E1N) ^8 2722.42
5-2883668 5 Medicare wages and tips

64817.74

6 Medicare tax withhold

939.86
c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code

ATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
ALLAS, TX 75254

tl Control number

a Etnployee's name, address, and ZIP code Suit
LDON B WESTERN

7 Social security lips 6 Allocated Ups 9

10 Dependent care bene8ts 11 Nonquafified plans 12a Code

94
11 7413 Statutory employee 14 Mar

.
1&.

9994 42
Retirement plan

.

Third•party sick pay l2d Code

15 State E lo er's state 10 number 16 State wages. tips, etc 17 State income tax
18 Local wages. tips, etc. 18 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement

L4UP
2012 Dept of the

5205



Copy B-To Be Filed With Employee's 41-0852411
FEDERAL Tax Return. OMB No. 1545-0000

a

e Emptoyee's sec. sec. no. 1 Wages, tips, other comp. 2 Federal Income tax withheld

38436.61 4977.43
3 Social security wages 4 Social secudty tax withheld

to Employer 10 number (EIN) 42981.92 1805.19
75-6r88vw668 5 Medicare wages and Ups 8 Medicare tax withheld

42981 ,92 623.29
c Employers name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

all Control number

jolgap
e Employee's name address, and ZIP code surf.

PATRICIA M GIBSON

7 Social security lips psa IUlocaled ups - 9'

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonouatihed plans box 1212e Code See inst. It

4545.31
13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12Coda

0D 904,42
Retirement plan 12ccode

Third-party sick pay 12d Code

15 Slats Ernpio ars state ID number 16 State wages, lips. etc. 17 State income tax
16 Local wagea, tips, etc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 2012
This information is being furnished to the internal Revenue Service

Dept. of the Treasury -- IRS
www.ira.govlefile

Copy C-For EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS (See
Notice to Employee on the back of Co py B.

41-Ca52411
OMB No. 1545-0008

a mp{oyod's soc. see ^q, I Wages, Ups, other comp. Federal income tax wn

3 Social secudty wages 4 Soc ial secudty tax wtlhheld

j to Employer ID number (EIN)

1I75-2683668 5 Medicare wages and t(ps

ApgAl Q9

6 Medicare tax withheld

AXA 2A
c Employer's name, address, and 21P coda

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number

-SP
1

-
ployee's name, address, and ZIP code Suit.9 1m

PATRICIA M GIBSON

7 Soda[ security lips 8 Allocated lips 8:
, , " ^`•- .

10 Dependent oate benefits 11 Nonquafifred plaits 12a Code Sae inst. for boa 12

4545, 31
13 Statutory employee 14 Other -.1-21 Cwe

9994 40
%Retirement plan de.

Third-pady sick pay 12d Code

15 State Empi ei's state ID number 16 State wages, hps. etc. 17 State income tax
Local wages, lips, out 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement 2012
Dept. of the Treasury -- IRS

This Intarmalfcn Is being furnished to the lRS. It you are required to file a tax return, a negligence
penalty or other sanctxm may be imposed on you if this income Is taxable and you fail to report it.

Copy -To Be Filed With Employee's State, 41-0652411
City, or Local Income Tax Return. OMB No, 1545-0006

a Emotovan'a ^^^ -- o. 1 Wages, tips, other comp. 2 Federal income tax withheld

38435.61 4977.43
3 Social security wages 4 Social security tax withheld

to Employer ID number (FIN) 42981.92 1805.19
5-2683668 5 Medicare wages and Ups 6 Medicare tax withheld

42981.92 623.29
o Emptoyers name, address, and ZIP code

NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number

tBSP
e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code Suit.

ATRIClA M GIBSON

7 Social security tips 8 Allocated lips

i0 Dependent rare -ban Is 11 onq Nied plans 12a Code

4545.31
13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12b Code

DD 9994.42
Retirement plan 12C Gode

Tfiprd-iparty sick pay 12d Code

15 State Employer's elate ID number 16 State wages, tips, etc. 17 Stale income lax
18 Local wagas, lips. etc. 19 Local Income tax 21 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Stalement 2012 Dept. of the Treasury - IRS

Copy 2--To Be Filed With Employee's State, 41-0852411
C1% or Local Income Tax Return. oM0 No. 1545-0006

a Employee's soc. see. no 1 Wages, lips, o1 comp.

61

2 Federal income tax withheld

3 Social secu MRY wW3965 4 Social secunry tax vdthheld

b pbyer ID number (EIN)

5-2683668
5 Medicare wages and lips

42991-92

6 Medicare tax withheld

623 29
c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code

SIATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP.
495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200
ALLAS, TX 75254

d Control number

a Employee's name, address, and ZIP code Sutt

ATRICIA M GIBSON

7 Social security tips 8 Allocated bps

10 Dependent care benefits 11 Nonqualiiied plans 12a Code

13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12b Code

a 999449
Retirement plan i oCode

Third-party sick pay 12d Code

1S Slale I er's state ID number 16 State wades. dos. etc. 17 Stele income tax
18 Local wages, tips, etc. 19 Local income tax 20 Locality name

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement

L4UP

2012 Dept, of ine Treasury -- IRS
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/l 1I

WATERW6RKS

Laca/ Servfce, Nadonwide9

TmasvXiile,iG

9

A 31799-1419

tt'^

INVOICE

Branch Atlerea.:
HDSW W - WACO TX
Branch -110

W w fl787101110000
254/772-7910

1276 1 MB 0.380 E03783 10593 0110054808 P328428 cOp"'ppt

t11r1J1^1111jIJUr,^l^rllU^1J1111^I^JItJIJ+Ir6+U^ldid11J1^ir 00 6610
Shipped to:

DOUBLE DIAMOND PROPERTIES
CONSTRUCTION CO. - THE RETREAT

7725 FM 14347725 FM 1434
ESURNE, TXCL.EBURNE TX 78033•8388

Relum Top portlon WHh •-----_-.`....•._""'.-----_...--._^..Pavment Fo. #a.Fa. ^__^^ ---•---.._..^---

2l12/09 2118I09 SEE BELOW HYD & CHECK VLV
Product Code Description Quen

CUSTOMER POq- VERBAL -• LANE
Old.,

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS POIF 4122814
)07383195 KUPFERLE #24'0" HYDRANT W/2EA

^.'! :.... _.._

are

to

721.00000' EA I 721.00

NET 30 72100Frei ht Delive Handlin Restock Misc. Tax ^

• 59.48 ' 'HDSWW - WACO TX s79a4S

Bunch-110 THANK YOU FOR YpUR ORDER
6000 Franklin Ave VISIT a 8637749Vlhw TX 78710 0000 WATERWORKS.HDSUPPLY.COM

01011111111 FOR OTHER SERVICES OFFERED

Page 1 of I

INVOICE 0

INVOICE 2125l08
ACCOUNT # 129105

WACO HOUSE

110

^ ' srJw.^a
---^_

Remit To.

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD.
PO BOX 840700
DALLAB TX 75284 0700

Backordered from:
21190 8594137

Thank You For The OpporfuMfy To Serve YcWe apprec/ate yrour pronlp! paymrenj

°f ^^n Sh! :ed Vla Onier Num^
DIRECT 8637749

7^d
Price Per 4..t
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•

INVOICE
TEL: (847) 689-9761

Remit to: FAX: (847) 689-3001
P.O. Box 9004 TOLL FREE- 1-800-493-9876

Gurnee, IL 60031-9004 F.E.I.N.:36-3645787

BILLTO•
978296

THE RETREAT

7725 FM 1434
4'I+881JRNE r TX 7 6 0 3 3

9/01/ 0
SHIP TO:

Doei
9?©0.5-

r r •

795749 1 of 1

• •

978296 04/14/09

SAME

THE RETREAT

7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

ATTN LANE WESTEROOKS

CUSTOMER P.O. NO. SHIP DATE SLP TERMS TAX CODE p^p No W1H FREIGHT SHIP VIA
PER LANE 04/14/09 CHH NET 30 TR25100 603046 0 PREPAID UPS
USA STOCK NO. DESCRIPTION DERE SHIPPEO BACK U/M PRICE PER EXTENSION
19737 AMCO HT4000 Hydrant Meter 1

w/Check Valve, Gallons
1 0 EA 1075.00 E 1075.00

..7 .,+;.
t^,M .i•, W r -@

APR Z p 2009
f l •j, 1 y

THANK YOU for your business!
7.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE • • •
ONAMOUNrS 30DAYSPASTDUE 1075 00

Discounts Apply
.

to Merehandise Only .00 .00 83.31 34.5 11 1192.82

-.._n._.a,.,,.mwr,wr,qoa,anceeoaeaueamnagency, acdiecGOntee.nmtoexceed25%ollhe
halance referred; plus reasonable atlaney's lees; and court outs when necessery, w01 be added to the balance due.

0
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ASHLEY'S ELECTRIC
26006 WoodAcre Drive
Whitrrey, Texas 76692
(214) 808-2300
TECL27234 TACLA013622C

BILL TO

Double Diamond Utilities
10100 North Central Expy, Ste. 600
Dallas, Texas 75231

Attn: Donald McKinney, Sr.

.

•

Invoice
DATE INVOICE NO.

4/21/2009 1850

P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT

Retreat Due on receipt DD Utilities

DESCRIPTION OTY RATE AMOUNT
Materials- transfer switch
Materials- shipping and tax for transfer switch 3,700.00 3,700.00
Materials- generator plug for transfer switch 443.84 443.84
3 175-amp Fuses 1,000.00 1,000.00
Installed transfer switch 192.00 192.00
New main disconnect switch for well controller 4 85.00 340.00

Tax for disconnect switch 585.70 585.70
Misc. Materials 48.46 49.46
Replaced pump controller disconnect 75.00 75.00

2.5 85.00 212.50

Regulated by the Texas Dept. of Licensing & Regulation
P.O.l3ox 12157, Austin, Texas 78711 (800) 803-9202 (512) 463-6599
website: www.ticense.s#ate.tx.uslcornpiaints

Wa appreciate your business! l

F Total $6,597.50
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.

ACT PIPE & SUPPLY
CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS
(713) 937-0600 (800) 231-9808

15931

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES 00
^ 7725 FM 1434
iiilll

CLEBURNE, TX 76D33

318304 ^^tS

P.O. BOX 201810
HOUSTON TX 7 721 8-1 81 0

1

05/20/09

SHOP

444.-.
OME^?P; : N_ SNIF,DATE.,. we'

. rewao , 7El^M TRXCODE
,

OOC NQ- ?Vd/H FREIGHT SAilp^lq
LANE 05/06/09 418 NET 30 DA

n

YS TEM

.

PLE 164543 90 UPS

PPD-07 1" HENDEY NITRO II PD

n

4.00

n

4.00 EA 231.50 EA 926.0
METER W/ AMR/USG REGISTER

W/ ETRX
SHIP/HAND SHIPPING/HANDLING 1.00 1.00 EA . 00 EA .0

00-
^pU ^09 oR L ^5 a / >^ v5 , ^o4

C

" '^, . .• ,

MAY 2 3 2©0

U`"

5/a 6- s^ e,^.t aJ/ n -^
$n C.titP2c^ . t.>7.r^-f^e .

0-2^AL.# tk-t `'

^^^s - -e^ ^,^. wl►^^^

NOICE9 PAYABLE M1XWS/0 ►rrtnIs ^&rYTEXAS. PAST^atxatMrsEUe^ECrTUSE E^ astsxaEn ER .0,6E r,tm^, .- :".'K̂ DI$,OOULi . .T TAX . .Fi2Et,GXiT , .TUT fSU^.
^^o^Eeµ^o^^E^Nr^eY ruiraW° 926.00 00 00 76.40 00 1002.40

M4 TRNIl^Cilpl11560YlPI^OY.1LTPiE { 91^LY. k7G ANDARA4TNIOMCQbN. W0.5
ITMnND Cl^ITIOMS OF SAlB A8171 W IEO ON iNE BAtA( OF 7H5 liVOiCE.

ORIGINAL
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•

ACT PlPE&SUPPLY

CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON. TEXAS
(713) 937-0600 (800)231-9808

15931
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO

772S FM 1434

CLEEURNE, TX 76033

336874CM

milgal ^ 07/10/09
P.O. BOX 201810

HOUSTON TX 77216-1810

SHOP

THE RETREAT

00000

ORIGINAL

lTANdNIDCONpTWNSOF[YEAtWNRlDWlflEBAQKOf
M. AM= ACT

iNSiNNqCE
^7pNlIC.9
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